

NO. 21-476

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC; LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS; KENDRA
ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA; JESSICA POCOCK;
PHIL WEISER,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

ERIC R. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Eric.Olson@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

BILLY LEE SEIBER
First Assistant Attorney
General

VINCENT E. MORSCHER
SKIPPERE S. SPEAR
JACK D. PATTEN, III
Senior Assistant Attorneys
General

BIANCA E. MIYATA
Assistant Solicitor General
DANNY RHEINER
Assistant Attorney General

MELODY JOY FIELDS
Assistant Attorney General
Fellow

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act.....	3
B. The Company sought pre-enforcement review of the Act.....	5
C. The district court upheld the Act.....	6
D. The Tenth Circuit affirmed.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. Certiorari is not appropriate because this case is not justiciable.....	8
A. The Company has not shown a credible threat of enforcement.....	8
B. The Company has not established key factual assertions necessary to establish ripeness.....	11
II. The Company overstates the conflicts in the courts.....	14
III. This is not the appropriate case to reconsider <i>Smith</i>	16
A. Colorado has a religious exception to its public accommodations laws that may prevent review of the <i>Smith</i> question.	16
B. The Act meets the <i>Fulton</i> standard.....	19

- C. Colorado has enhanced free exercise protections since *Masterpiece*..... 22
- D. The Company does not address the *stare decisis* factors..... 23
- IV. Colorado’s antidiscrimination law satisfies constitutional requirements..... 24
 - A. The antidiscrimination law is a straightforward regulation of commercial conduct..... 24
 - B. A customer’s message about their wedding is not attributed to the Company..... 29
 - C. The Act prohibits only speech that proposes illegal commercial activity..... 31
 - D. Even if strict scrutiny applies, the Act meets that standard here..... 33
- CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	25
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	25, 30
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	26
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	25
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	26
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	32
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20, 34
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	32
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946).....	34
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	15

<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	32
<i>D.C. v. John R. Thompson Co., Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	24
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	8
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1, 19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	1, 19, 20, 28
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	23
<i>Garcia v. Salvation Army</i> , 918 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	25, 33, 34
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	27, 28
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Baltimore & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 263 (1892).....	25
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	29

<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	26
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. Ct. App. 2017) vacated by 139 S. Ct. 2713 (2019).....	14
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	4, 11, 20, 21, 24, 25, 32
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	27
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	35
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	35
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	26
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	28, 32
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	29, 31
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2021).....	24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	27, 28, 33

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	34
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	8
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	21
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , No. 16-4094 (JRT/LIB), 2021 WL 2525412 (D. Minn. April 21, 2021).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	11
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	26
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	34
<i>Updegrove v. Herring</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1141, 2021 WL 1206805 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2021)	9, 10

<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	25
--	----

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 623(e) (2021).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e3(b) (2021).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c) (2021).....	32
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.240(7) (2021).....	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-306(1)(a) (2021).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-306(1)(b) (2021).....	3, 10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-306(2)(a) (2021).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-306(2)(b) (2021).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-306(2)(b)(I)(A) (2021).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-306(2)(b)(II) (2021).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-306(4) (2021).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(1) (2021).....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) (2021).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-602(1)(a) (2021).....	10
Minn. Stat. § 363A.30, subdiv. 4 (2021).....	10
Minn. Stat. § 363A.33, subdiv. 7 (2021).....	11
Phx. Mun. Code § 18-4(A)(9) (2021).....	17
Phx. Mun. Code § 18-4(B)(4)(a) (2021).....	17
Phx. Mun. Code § 18-7 (2021).....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 36-96.3(A)(3) (2021).....	33
Wash. Stat § 49.60.040 (2021).....	17

Other Authorities

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, No.
19CV32214 (Denver Dist. Ct. June 15,
2021)..... 23

Opening Br., *Scardina v. Masterpiece
Cakeshop, Inc.*, No. 21CA1142 (Colo. App.
Nov. 18, 2021) 23

Regulations

3 Colo. Code Regs. § 708-1, Rule 10.5(C)(3)
(2021)..... 21
